4.1 Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Group has adopted the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of

transition of 1 January 2023. The adoption of the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in

accounting policies for impairment of financial assets. The Group has applied the transition provisions in IFRS 9 and

effects the of adopting the standards on the consolidated financial statements on 1 January 2023 is presented in the

statement of changes in equity.

The effects of adopting these standards on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements on 1 January 2023

is presented in the statement of changes in equity since IFRS 9 permits but does not require restatement of comparative

periods, and prohibits companies from applying IFRS 9 to financial assets derecognized in the comparative period.

The Group recorded an impairment allowance at 1 January 2023 on financial assets amounting to AED 738 thousand

as a result of first time adoption of IFRS 9.

Amount

Measurement IFRS 9 under

under IAS 39 Classification ECL IFRS 9

1 January 2023 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Financial Assets

Statutory Deposits 269,111 - (10) 269,101

Investments -Financial assets at fair value

  through profit or loss 14,858 - - 14,858

Investments -Available-for-sale investments 64,019 (64,019) - -

Investments - Financial instruments at FVOCI - 96,005 (56) 95,949

Investments - Held to maturity 414,084 (414,084) - -

Investments at Amortized Cost - 382,098 (298) 381,800

Participants’ investments in unit-linked contracts 1,948,146 - - 1,948,146

Deposits with takaful and retakaful companies 1,347 - - 1,347

Contributions and takaful balance receivables 291,286 - - 291,286

Retakafuls’ share of outstanding claims 211,781 - - 211,781
Retakafuls’ share of unearned contribution 173,574 - - 173,574

Other assets and receivables 232,649 - (349)  232,300

Bank balances and cash 133,445 - (25) 133,420
───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

3,754,300 - (738) 3,753,562

Non Financial Assets 339,984 - - 339,984
───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Total 4,094,284 - (738) 4,093,546
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

As of 1 January 2023, the Group has classified a portion of its previously held to maturity securities, as AFS portfolio

at amortised cost. These instruments met the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion, were not

actively traded and were held with the intention to collect cash flows and without the intention to sell. Change in

classification as of 31 December 2021 is as below;

Amount

Measurement IFRS 9 under

under IAS 39 Classification ECL IFRS 9
1 January 2022 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Financial Assets

Investments -Financial assets at fair value

  through profit or loss 59,534 - - 59,534

Investments - Financial instruments at FVOCI - 63,495 - 63,495

Investments at Amortized Cost - 436,037 - 436,037

Investments -Available-for-sale investments 63,495 (63,495) - -

Investments -Held to maturity 436,037 (436,037) - -
───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

559,066 - - 559,066
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2023

45

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

4.2 Critical Accounting Judgements And Key Sources Of Estimation Uncertainty

The preparation of consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,

[…]

The significant financial assets and liabilities exposed to currency risk in equivalent thousand of Dirham are as under:

31 December 2023 Financial Financial

assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Currency
USD 510,966 (187,584) 323,382
EGP 236,081 (128,084) 107,997
CFA 75 (650) (575)
DZD 328,284 (124,569) 203,715
Others 64,122 (8) 64,122

31 December 2022 Financial Financial

assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Currency
USD 506,760 (154,108) 352,652
EGP 264,080 (118,684) 145,396
CFA 72 (593) (521)
DZD 276,967 (89,346) 187,621
Others 65,647 - 65,647

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2023

84

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c) Financial risks (countinued)

iii) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate with all other

assumptions held constant showing the impact on net profit or equity. The sensitivities carried out for subsidiaries

only as the impact of currency risk on the Group’s own assets and liabilities is considered insignificant.

31 December 2023

Change in

exchange rates
Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive
income

AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +56,976

-5% - -56,976

Financial liabilities +5% - +22,045

-5% - -22,045

Change in Other

exchange comprehensive
31 December 2022 rates Profit or loss income

AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +55,676

-5% - -55,676

Financial liabilities +5% - +18,137

-5% - -18,137

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2023

85

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

35.1 Claims development process

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for

each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. The Group has not

disclosed previously unpublished information about claims development that occurred earlier than five years before
the end of the annual reporting period in which it first applies IFRS 17.